April 2003 (t1), peak SARS period from May 2003 to June
2003 (t2), final SARS period from July 2003 to August
2003 (t3) and post-SARS period from September 2003 to
December 2003 (t4). Monthly average estimates for mar-

ket share, cesarean rate, length of maternity stay, all by
accreditation level were calculated and expressed in num-
bers and percentages. Mean differences in average cesar-
ean rate and average length of maternity stay between the
pre-SARS and the peak periods (t2 - t0), and between the
pre-SARS and post-SARS periods (t4 - t0) were determined
by 2-tailed t tests. The data were managed and analyzed by

Trends in market shares of childbirth service in Taiwan by provider's accreditation level, January 2002–December 2003Figure 1
Trends in market shares of childbirth service in Taiwan by provider's accreditation level, January 2002–December 2003.

Table 1: Average Volumes of Childbirth Service in Taiwan by Provider's Accreditation Level and Time Period, January 2002–
December 2003.

t0 t2 t4 t2-t0 t4-t0

Pre-SARS Period
(Jan 2002~Feb 2003)

Peak SARS Period
(May~Jun 2003)

Post-SARS Period
(Sep~Dec 2003)

Difference Difference

Accreditation Level No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %

Medical Center 3,044 15.9 1,820 10.7 2,574 13.9 -1,225 -5.2 -471 -2.0
Regional Hospital 4,731 24.7 3,501 20.6 4,415 23.8 -1,230 -4.1 -316 -0.8
District Hospital 5,067 26.4 4,853 28.5 5,156 27.8 -214 2.1 90 1.4
Clinic 6,346 33.1 6,826 40.2 6,382 34.4 480 7.1 36 1.4

Total 19,188 100.0 16,999 100.0 18,527 100.0 -2,189 -661
Page 3 of 7
(page number not for citation purposes)

BMC Public Health 2005, 5:30 http://www.biomedcentral.com/1471-2458/5/30
using SAS, Version 8.2. All analyses were tested for signif-
icance by using an alpha of .05. Since no human partici-
pants were involved, no IRB approval is necessary. The
confidentiality assurances were addressed by abiding the
data regulations of the Bureau of National Health Insur-
ance, which stipulated the data only for use of this
research.

Results
Changes in market share
Figure 1 shows the changes in the market share of delivery
services by accreditation level of provider in the five sub-
periods. In terms of market share, before the SARS epi-
demic, although clinics still had the largest market share,